IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 50 2013 CA 004374 XXXX MB AB

JULIA SALAZAR,

Plaintiff,

vs.

KAI HERNANDEZ,

Defendant,

AMENDED COMPLAINT

- 1. This is a civil action for damages in an amount in excess of the minimum jurisdictional limits of this Court.
- 2. Plaintiff, Julia Salazar (hereinafter Julia), is a resident of Palm Beach County, Florida and is sui juris.
- 3. Defendant, Kai Hernandez (hereinafter Kai), is a resident of Palm Beach County, Florida and is sui juris.
- 4. All facts giving rise to this cause of action occurred in Palm Beach County, Florida, although the mug photos and other public records extend throughout the United States and beyond through the World Wide Web.
- 5. In June 2010, Julia, was a 19 year old female freshman who attended Columbia University. Plaintiff graduated top of her class in high school and has no criminal history.

Case No.: 50 2013 CA 004374 XXXX MB AB

Amended Complaint

Page 2 of 8

6. In June 2010, Kai, was going through a divorce with her now ex-husband,

Keith Hernandez (hereinafter Keith).

7. In June 2010, Keith was living up north while Kai was living in the marital

home located at 335 River Drive, Tequesta, FL, 33469. Kai was living in the marital

home with her then fiancé, Barry Silverman (hereinafter Barry).

8. Upon information and belief, Barry has a criminal history to include theft

and fraud.

9. Upon information and belief, during the summer months of 2010, Kai had

filed several suspicious claims with her home owner's insurance company to include

theft and burglary.

10. On or about July 2010, Kai asked her neighbor Julia to house sit for a

week in August and to take care of Kai's dogs. During this encounter, Kai expressed

concern for the security of her house.

11. On or about August, 2010, Julia house sat for the week. While watching

over the house Julia noticed that there was drug paraphernalia to include open

syringes, guns, and approximately 25 Pottery Barn gifts totaling approximately \$1175 in

different parts of the house.

12. When Julia found these objects in the house, and not knowing what to do,

Julia called Keith to let him know what she had found in the marital house.

13. Upon learning what Julia had found, Keith told Julia to take photos of the

objects found and to send him a list of the narcotics.

Case No.: 50 2013 CA 004374 XXXX MB AB

Amended Complaint

Page 3 of 8

14. Once returning from their travels, Kai and Barry met with Julia to pay her

for house sitting and asked again if Julia would watch the house in the future. Again,

Kai urged that she was most concerned about the security of the house.

15. On or about September 2010, Julia house sat for the entire month of

September.

16. On or about September 20, 2010, Keith forewarned Julia that he would be

stopping by the marital home with his attorney. While Keith was at the marital home two

Teguesta police officers arrived. In front of the officers, Keith proceeded to have Julia

tell the officers about the guns, paraphernalia and gift cards that she found in the house.

The officer wrote a report and specifically said to Julia that her name would not appear

in the report.

17. In November, 2010, Kai sent Julia an envelope with cash in it for payment

for watching the house in September. When Julia attempted to call Kai she never

picked up the phone.

18. Upon information and belief, on or about December 13, 2010 and

December 14, 2010, a female had attempted to access Kai's bank account, via the

phone, at USB Investment Bank. According to Kai, she was contacted by her personal

banker who played a recording of the female's voice who allegedly attempted to access

Kai's account. Based solely on listening to the recording, Kai falsely alleged that the

person attempting to access her funds must have been Julia.

19. Upon information and belief, on or about December 16, 2010, Kai

engaged in a character assassination against Julia, by defaming her through false

Case No.: 50 2013 CA 004374 XXXX MB AB

Amended Complaint

Page 4 of 8

accusations made to the Tequesta Police Department. Kai falsely accused Julia of

trying to access Defendant's funds at the USB Investment Bank and suggested to the

police that Julia had stolen \$11,800 in cash from her house. In addition, Kaj told the

Tequesta Police that Julia was having an affair with her soon to be ex-husband Keith,

which was not true.

20. Upon information and belief, after Kai had reported the alleged fraud to

police, Kai stated to Keith that "Julia is going to have a lot of problems" and suggested

that Julia had been in trouble with the law prior to this alleged incident, which is not true.

21. Several months later, commencing on or about March 23, 2011, Julia,

while home in Florida on break from school, agreed to speak with the Tequesta Police

Department after they contacted her, thinking that the police wished to discuss what she

had observed at the marital home. Instead, she was confronted with the accusations

made against her by Kai. After being interrogated by the Tequesta Police Department,

Julia was subsequently handcuffed and arrested wherein she was required to be finger-

printed, pose for mug shots, and post a bond for her release pending adjudication of her

case.

22. The criminal proceedings brought against Julia because of the defamatory

statements were ultimately dismissed. However, Julia was humiliated by being

handcuffed, being finger-printed, and having to pose for mug shots, which are still public

record and accessible through the internet and via other means.

23. Kai's statements to the Tequesta Police Department was falsely made or

made in reckless disregard of its truth or falsity. The false statement made by Kai to the

Case No.: 50 2013 CA 004374 XXXX MB AB

Amended Complaint

Page 5 of 8

Teguesta Police Department on or about December 16, 2010, is attached as "Exhibit 1."

24. The statement made by Kai was false and without good motives.

25. The statement made by Kai was made against Julia with improper motive

and purpose to gratify Kai's ill will, hostility and intent to harm Julia, rather than to

advance or protect Kai's interest or right.

26. The nature of the statement is such that it imputes to Julia the commission

of crimes and moral unfitness and character.

27. The nature of the statement made by Kai is such that it tends to expose

Julia to hatred, ridicule, contempt or tends to injure Julia in her business, reputation or

occupation.

28. The statement made by Kai was made with express and actual malice

intending to cause serious injury to the reputation of Julia, to inflict maximum emotional

damage on Julia, and to interfere in her personal and professional relationships.

COUNT I – DEFAMATION OF CHARACTER

29. Plaintiff, Julia Salazar, incorporates by reference the allegations

contained within paragraphs 1 through 28 as fully set forth herein.

30. As a direct consequence of the Kai's defamation of Julia, Julia has

suffered and will continue to suffer in the future impairment of reputation, health, shame,

humiliation, mental anguish, hurt feelings, aggravation or activation of an existing

condition, medical expenses, lost earnings and lost earning capacity.

Wherefore, Plaintiff demands judgment for damages against the Defendant and a

trial by jury of all issues so triable by right. Plaintiff reserves the right to assert a claim

Case No.: 50 2013 CA 004374 XXXX MB AB

Amended Complaint

Page 6 of 8

for punitive damages upon satisfying the applicable statutory prerequisites.

COUNT II – INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS

31. Julia incorporates by reference the allegations contained within

paragraphs 1 through 28 as fully set forth herein.

32. Kia's conduct was intentional or reckless in that she knew or should have

known that emotional distress would likely result.

33. Kia's conduct was outrageous as to go beyond all bounds of decency and

to be regarded as odious and utterly intolerable in a civilized community.

34. Kia's conduct caused severe emotional distress

35. As a direct consequence of Kia's Intentional Infliction of Emotional

Distress against Julia, Julia has suffered and will continue to suffer in the future

impairment of reputation, health, shame, humiliation, mental anguish, hurt feelings,

aggravation or activation of an existing condition, medical expenses, lost earnings and

lost earning capacity.

Wherefore Plaintiff demands judgment for damages against the Defendant and a

trial by jury of all issues so triable by right. Plaintiff reserves the right to assert a claim

for punitive damages upon satisfying the applicable statutory prerequisites.

Case No.: 50 2013 CA 004374 XXXX MB AB

Amended Complaint

Page 7 of 8

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sent via E-

Serve to all Counsel on the attached list, this _

_day of September, 2013

ADAM S. HECHT

Florida Bar No.: 64307

Primary E-mail: ash@searcylaw.com

Secondary E-mail(s): axs@searcylaw.com

Searcy Denney Scarola Barnhart & Shipley, P.A.

2139 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard

West Palm Beach, Florida 33409 Phone: (561) 686-6300

Phone: (561) 686 Fax: (561) 383-9485

Attorney for Plaintiff(s)

Case No.: 50 2013 CA 004374 XXXX MB AB

Amended Complaint

Page 8 of 8

COUNSEL LIST

Lynne K. Ventry, Esquire Iskv@aol.com; lekaminer@aol.com; Barbaralskv@yahoo.com 955 NW 17th Avenue, Suite N Delray Beach, FL 33445 Phone: (561)-279-2200



Γ		OBTS Number	1		ST / NOTICE uvenile Referr		PEAR		1. Arrest 2. N.T.A.	3. Request for 4. Request for	Warrant	4	Juvenile M
	ш	Agency ORI Number FL0503100	Agency Name	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	ESTA POLI		ን ነው የሚፈ			Agency Report N		- 1000	***
	ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type: 10 4 5-14	Misdemeanor		Irdinance	CE DEL	ARIM	Weapo	n Seized / Ty	pe		Multiple	
-4	SIR	proof and the proof	Traffic Misdemeano					1. Yes 2. No	2	00		Clearance Indicator	
	Z	Location of Arrest (including Name of Business)				Location	of Offens	se (Busine	ess Name. A	idress)			
:	7	Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Boo	king Date	Booking Tr	ime Jail Date		Jail Tin	×6	Location of	Vehicle			
		3-23-11 1424	Kitig Data	DUCKERY 11	ine Jan Date		Janin	10	COCAPON OF	ASIRGIO			
_	1	Name (Last First, Middle)						-	Alias (Nar	ne, DOB, Soc. Se	o. #, Etc.)		يهجينا التتناه المجيدات المحاجد
	-	SALAZAR Raca Sex	JUL Date of Birth		Height	CHRISTI Weight	NE	Eve (Calar	Hair Color	Compl	exion	l Build
		W- While 1- American Indian	12/30	. 1	504	11-3-11		1	BRO	BIK		MED	MED
5		Scars, Marks, Tattoos, Unique Physical Features (I	ocation, Type, Desc	cription)		Merital Sf	atus	Religi	Alo	OHOLDHING HOC	Yes	□ Na	X Unknown
DEFENDANT		Local Address (Street, Apt. Number)		(State)	(Zip)		Phor				No City 3. Fi	Unknown lorida out of State 2	
130		Permanent Address (Street, Apt Number) 1000 N US HWY 1 APT 746	(City)		(State)	(Zip)		Phor	10	Ac	Idress Sour	-	ar or one of
	-	Business Address (Name, Street)	(City)		(State)	(Zip)	***********	Phor	18	00	cupation		······································
		2270 W INDIANTOWN RD STARE			FL	33458		56			SERVE		Nilaman ala la
		D/L Number, State S4264 2390970		oc. Sec. Vumber			nber	milandian iron		Place of Birth FI	-		Citizenship US
1		Co-Oefendani Name (Last, First, Middle)				Race	Sex	DS(6)	of Birth	3 ==	rested 🔲 Large 🗍	3. Fetony 4. Misdemer	5. Juvenile
CO-DEF	T	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)	e wester hallen hallen der der Terfanske entderhalt der allen Gertalen er der			Race	Sex	Date	of Birth	1. Ar	rested 🔲		5. Juvenile
	•	Parent Other Name (Last)		CHIACURY MORREN	(First)				Middle)	j krad		ce Phone	
	-	Legal Custodian Addrass (Street, Apt. Number)			(City)			(-	State) (Zip)	Business	Phone	
	L	L. C. C. A. L					. 7	T					
JUVENILE		lotified by (Name)			Dale	Tim	e	Juven	ile Disposition	1. Handled/Pro Dept. and R	eleased.	nin 2, TOTH 3, Incarce	erated
3		Released To: (Name)			Relationship						Date		Time
	(he above address was provided by defendant and / or defend Phone 820-2528) Informed of any change of address. Yes by:	land/orparent : (Reason)	t was told to keep tha	Juvenile Court (Derk's Offic	e Sch	nooi Attended	I			Grade	
	F	Property Crime? Description of Property Yes No		()							Value of Pr	operty	
	Γ	Drug Activity S. Sell R. Smuggle N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver	K. Dispense / Distribute	M. Menu Produ	ice /	N. I		c	. Barbiturate . Cocaine	H. Haltucinos M. Marijuana	E	raphemalia / quipment	U. Unknown Z Other
-	C	P. Possess T. Traffic E. Use Charge Description		Cultiv	ate	Counts	mphetarr 50		. Heroin Statute Vic	O. Opium / D station No Chap-	_		aī ORD#
CHARGE	-	RIMINAL USE PERS INFO				1	Ī	Ord.	817	568	·····		
3	'	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit	Offense # 100006	304	Warrant / Capi	as Number			Domestic F		ì	Bond	
GE	C	Charge Description	reparative and the experimental production and the same			Counts		F.S. Ord.	Statute Vio	lation No Chap-	-Sec-Sub	Violation	of ORD#
CHARGE	-	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount/Unit	Offense #	,	Warrant / Capi	as Number			Domestic F		}	Band	
썌	C	Charge Description	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF TH	AND STATE OF THE S	Leaven no successor or	Counts	T 🖺	F.S. Ord.	incert.	lation No Chap-		Violation	of ORD#
CHARGE	-	Drug Activity Drug Type AmounVUnit	Offense #		Warrant / Capi	as Number	<u> </u>	Old.	Domestic F	****		Bond	
ONZI, DIJA	-		cation (Court, Roor	n Number, A	ddress)		Marie Motor	Programme,	L Y	es No		water to be the second	
PEA	,	Mandatory Appearence in Court Instruction No. 2	ourt Date and Time				···						
O AP		comply with instructions on Reverse Side.		Month			lay		'ear	Time			. 🔲 Р.М.
NOTICE TO APPEAR	F	AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REO	DESIGNATED TO A JIRED BY THIS NO	NSWER THE	E OFFENSE CHA PEAR, THAT I MA	RGED OR TO Y BE HELD	D PAY TH IN CONTI	E FINE S EMPT OF	COURT AN	D. I UNDERSTA D.A. WARRANT F	ND THAT S OR MY ARF	HOULD I WIL REST SHALL	LFULLY BE ISSUED
NOT		Olara de como P. Para		11	Met					Planed			:
	Н	Signature of Defendant for Juvenile ar OLD for other Agency		of Arresting C	Officer Officer			Name		Signed (Printed by Arrest	ee)	(-)(11) 	
	Na	RMS:	x 🔕 🧸	1	تدن	OCak	21						
ADMIN.	[Dangerous Resisted Arrest		resting Office	er (Print)		1D.#	(PRII	NT)				
Ā	In	Suicidal Other	weinBi	ATT g Officer I.D.	, #	Agency		1					Page
				•				Vitre	ss here if sub	ject signed with a	n "X".		1 of 3

	OBTS Number	PROBABLE	CAUSE AFFIDAVIT		Request for Warrant Request for Capias							
	Agency ORI Number	Agency Name				eport Number						
ADMIN.	FL0503100	TEQUESTA POLICE DEPARTM	ent		92 - 1	0000804						
AD	Charge Type: 1. Felony Check as many	3. Misdemeanor 5. Ordinance	Special Notes									
	as apply. 2. Traffic Felony	4. Traffic Misdemeanor 6. Other										
١.	Name (Last, First, Middle)	****** ** *	arm rows	' !	Race Sex	Date of Birth 12/30/1990						
DEF.	SALAZAR Alias	JULIA	CHRISTINE	<u> </u>	" - 1	12/30/1990						
ES	Charge Description		Charge Description									
CHARGES	CRIMINAL USE PERS Charge Description	INFO	Charge Description		-							
표												
	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle)			F	Race Sex	Date of Birth						
	HERNANDE Z	KAI			WF	05/26/1964						
VICTIM	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) 335 RIVER DR	(City) TEQUESTA	(State) (Zip) Phone FL 33469 561	4	ddress Source VIC							
>	Business Address (Name, Street)	(City)	35435			pation						
						Markett, entropy with a particular transfer of the second						
	The Undersigned certifies and swears the The Person taken into custody	at he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe,	and does believe that the above named	d Defendant committed the	following violation of	of law:						
	Committed the below acts in m	ny presence.	Was observed by									
	Confessed to		Who told that	<u> </u>								
	admitting to the below facts. (He/she saw the arrested person commit the below acts.) Was found to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigation.											
	On the 16 day of DECEMBER 2011 at A.M. D.P.M. (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)											
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT	to access her onlibeen notified by ha fraudulent calle personal informatimanages. On 12/14/10 the foat approximately 1 account. The calle her UBS account nu Online Services pa (Eyma account and issued At approx. 12:49 Pasame individual thaccount because On she was asked the The Service Group financial advisor abruptly. At approx. 12:58 Pasame caller. This Online Service Accessors	ernandez (335 River Dr. To the banking services accounter private banker Mark Zer had been phishing for the control of the con	wint were made via deller (located at Ms. Hernandez's of that time was added the second a tele e victims' DOB, lavices user name. To a new email address oup Rep added the the new email address at another call on ler stated that second her with second but Online Services a call with the caller at another call on that she was having Rep then transfer	the NYC Branch of the NYC Branch of the NYC Branch of the service of the test four (4) the caller received and the victims the victims of difficulty red the call	DBS Bank) nch) that contact password the vide digits of the residence of account le to log tons. She accept here in the limited the laccount y logging with the	. She had on 12/13/10 ord and at USB ctims' f her SSN, that her account the from the in to her claimed r answer. ne, to her call from the into her call						
ADMINISTRATIVE	THIS 23 DAY OF _	SWORN TO OR AFFIRMED BEFORE ME	Det. C. Wei		OFFICER							
OMIN	WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME		NAME OF OFFICER (PL	EASE PRINT)		Page						
<	NOTARY PUBLIC, OFFICER (F.S.S. 117	710	03/23/2011 DATE			2 of 3						
	NOTART POOLIG, OFFICER (F.S.S. 117	(.10)	DATE									

NARRATIVE CONTINUATION

TEQUESTA	POLICE	DEPARTMENT

1. Offense 2. Arrest	2	Juvenflo Warn/Dismiss	D	1. Original 2. Supplement	[:			
Agenc	y ORI	Number	Aga	gancy Report Number				
FLO	503	100	10000804					

	Date of Supplement
ADM	1 1
¥	Original Date Reported
	, ,

Case Reference

PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

At approx. 2:12 PM Financial Advisor Mark Zeller called the Service Group due to the previous calls that had resulted in the caller hanging up. Zeller together with the victim on the phone listened to the recordings of the calls. It should be noted that all calls into the Group are recorded for security purposes. Hernandez at that time verified that not only did she not make the calls but recognized the caller. The account was then locked to prevent further access.

In an interview with your affiant, the victim advised that she immediately recognized the caller as the Def. whom she has known closely for over ten (10) years.

On today's date (3/23/11) I interviewed the Def. at the PD. I also was immediately able to determine that the voice on the three(3) taped conversations was that of the Def.

Based on the facts herein your affiant believes probable cause exists to charge the Def. with Criminal Use of Personal Information.

NARRAT

DO 03-23-11

C. Weblatt 3-23-11

	Report Contains				Related F	Report Number(u)	Name of Officer Reporting		I.D. Number/Loc	ator Code		
2	Signature of Officer Reporting			viewing (if Applicab	te)		I,D. N	lumber	Unit	Date	· /		
2	Signature of Officer Reviewing	i blalt	Routed To)	Referre	ей То		Assigned To	ву	Date	' /		
	Case Status CA	Clearance Type	1.Arrest 2.Exceptional	3,Unfounded	1	A-Adult J-Juvenile	A	Date Cleared 03/23/2011	Arrest Number		Number	1	
ξ.	Exception Type 1.Extradition Declined	Arrest on Primary Offense Secondary Offense Without Prose		Death of Offender VIW Refused to Co	operate		secution t entle/No (OBTS Number		Page 3	Pa of 3	age 3

F	L05031	00	Gang Related	2	. (OFFE	NSE-II	NCIE	ENT	REPO	DRT		Juvenile in Report	N	Juvenile Wam/Disr	niss	1.0	inginal upplement	1
ADIM	Date of Sup	element /	***************************************		9	reque:	STA P	OLIC	E DE	PART	ŒNT		gency Rep	port Number 1804			Afense De		
-	Original Day Reported			Date	2/16/6	010	· ·	ime (mli)		1	Dispatched	, -		ne Arrived (mil)			Time Com	pleted (mit	j
	Incident Typ	e	Thu Misdemeanor	*	2/16/2 5. Ordinance	Inciden	•	1727	ite		727	٠.,		Day	Date		***************************************	Time (m	•
	2, Traffic Fel		Traffic Misden	neanor	9. Other	From	Fri	7	12/10	/2010		000 Violation Numb	To chap	Tue		14/20	010	10	OO CR Code
	#1	9	INFOF	RMATIO	N			A-Alter		С		0 -		1)	00	000
ITA	OFFINC #2							A-Atte	moted unitted			-		1	1)		
EVENT DATA	Incident Loca	•	eet Number, S RIVER			وحدث ومستقدما مناوات القطارة وطواور		City	EQUES!	ra	···········	Ζір 33	3469	District	<u>Б</u> л	1	Area OO		Zone 02
EVE	Business Na					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					······································			D. N/A 2.1	√o 0	Occupa O. N/A 1. Occu		Inoccupied Ibandoned	0
	Location Tv			onvenience Station	ore	10, Dept/Di	scount Stone	erina apine se inters ***. u	15, Ind 16, Sto	ustrial/Mfg.		20, Religiou 21, Airport	s Bldg.	25.	Panking Lot	Garage	pied 3, A	30. Other	Mobile
	02. Apartmer 03. Residenc	t/Condo e-Other	07. Liq	quor Sales Ir/Nightclub		12. Drug St	ore/Hospital		17. Go	rago /VPublic Bidg oal/University		22. Bus/Rei 23. Constru		27. 28.	Park/Wood! Lake/Water	ands/Field way		99. Other	
	04. Hotel/Mot # OFF/INC.			permarket Offenders	# Prem. I		rciel/Office Bld Stofen Pro	ig. as of Weap	19. Jail		05. Knife/Cu		ends/Fist/F		Motor Vehic elincendiary		13. Daig	5	01
	01		01	01	00		0	00, N/A 01, Hand	03	. Shotgun	Instrun 06. Blunt Obj	neni 08. Po ject 09. Ex	plosives	12, Sir	real/intimida nulated Wea	pon	88, Unkr 99, Othe	r T	00
	V/W Code V - Victim W - Wilness		O - Other	Victim Type 0. N/A 1. Juvenije	4. 8	Business Bovernment	Race N - NV W- W		- American Ir) - Oriental/A		Sex N - N/A M - Male	D. N/A 1. City	nge Type 3. Fit		Reside 0. N/A 1. Full	nce Statur	* 1	Extent of In 3. None 1. Minor	jury
CODES	C - Reporting	Person		2. L.E. Office 3. Adult	er 6,0	Church Other	B - Ela		- Unknown	31661	F - Female U - Unknov	2. Cour			2. Part	Year Resident	1:	2. Serious 3. Fatal	
2	Injury Type GO. N/A	04, U	aceration neonscious	OB.	Loss of Teetl	oc oc	ctim Relation:), N/A	03	3. Spouse		then/Sister	10. Slep-Child	15	l. Teacher 5. Child of Boy/Girl		ighbor	22.	Employer Landlord/T	
	01. Gunshot 02. Stabbed	06. P	oss. Broken Bo oss. Internal inj V/W Code	ury 99.	. Abrasions/Br . Other		. Undetermine . Stranger	05	f. Ex-Spouse 5. Co-Habitat		id p-Parent	12. Other Farr 13. Student		Friend Boy/Girl Friend		ier/Day Ca picyae		Acquaintan Other Know	
38	OFF/INC India 1.#1 3.Both 2.#2	- 1	c c	# V. Typ 01 3	- 1	NANDE Z		,			KAI						561	715-	2400
VICTIM / WITNESS	335 RI	VER :	DR					City TEQ	UESTA				řL	Zip	_		Eusinoco	Phone —	
7/50	Other Contac	tinfo. (Tir	ne Available, i	nterpreter, et	ic.)							Synopsis of VICTIM		nt ATTEMPTI	ED IDE	NTIT	Y FR	IID	***************************************
VICT	If V/W Code I V, W or C		om. Violence 2	Race W	į	Date of Einth 05/26/	1064	Age 46	Res.	Type Res	. Status	Extent of Injury O		Type(s) Rela			Will Victia		
υ,	Fitt In this Lit OFF/INC India 1.#1 3.Both		VIVI Code #	V. typ		Last, First, MI			<u></u>		1		100		· •		Residen	-	
TNES	2.#2 Address (Stre	et, Apt N	umber)			and the Private States in Section 1800 Private		City				<u>S</u> ta	te	Zip			Business	Phone	
W/	Other Contac	into (Tir	ne Avallable, li	nterpreter, et	c.)				~			Synopsis of I	nvolveme	nt	······································		- MIRCUSINA		
VICTIM / WITNESS	If V/W Code i	n D	om Violence	Race	Sex I	Date of Birth		Age	Res.	Type Res	. Status	Extent of Injury	injury	Type(s) Refa	ionship E	timicity	l .	n prefer ch	
7	Fill In this Lin		Suspect Co	de	Code	Susp.#	Javenile	Name (L	ast, First, M	iddle)			L				Yes	☐ No	므니
	1.#1 3.Both 2.#2 Maiden Name	1	S-Suspect A-Arrestee	E-Escapee Z-Other	s	01 Nickname/S	2 reet Name	SALA	ZAR		p	lace of Birth	J	ULIA		Reside	enca Phore	······································	
ļ	Last Known A	ddress (S	treet, Apt. Nur	mber)					City	·		FLORIDA	State	Zip			L 308	-0048	<u> </u>
. 1	1000 U	S 1 1	N #746	······	1 Emoto	yer/School			JUPI	TER Address			F'L	334	177		7 557 Security N		<u> </u>
SUSPECT	STUDEN		r/Siate				and Naturaliz	ation Num	ioer		er I.D. Numb	er	Losts	Number (Arreste	d)	-b	·		1
SS	S42642 Clothing (Des	3909			FL		real part, and the property of the last limited the	Appendix to of Frages		1		(Location/Descr						***************************************	<u> </u>
	Race 1	Sex	Date of E	Tras.		Age		Height		Weigh		Eye Color	·	Hair Color		Hair Lenco	ь — т	Hairs	
-	W	F	12/3	0/1990	00	19		504		105	ţ	BRO		BLK		M		S	,,-
	Complexi LT	Diff	Bulld THN	Facial Ha	115	eeth Sp	eech/Voice	Speci	al Identifier		the state of the s	and the same of	ac-ernamier	anticoli i proposi e me de al pope Celle	N ^O NGLADIS ANDRONAS PARENT		for transcountry reserve		
			>															,	Ì
¥																			
NARRATIVE																			
NA																			
														····					
	Person/Unit h				Time		Re	elated Rep	ort Number	s)	1	of Officer Reports . J. TVI			I.D. 1 11		cator Code)	
A LINE	Signature of	Officer Re	porting			- 1	icerReviewin GT. J.				1.D. Nor 113			Unit PATE	OL		Date 1.2/	16/20	10
ISTR	Signature of	Officer Re	Viewing	24232-			uled To		Refei	red		Assigned To	***********	By	5		Date /	/	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Case Status			Cie	earance Type	1,Arrest 2,Exception		bebruo	······································	A-Adult J-Juvenil	3	Date Cleare	a /	Jail K	umber		1	Number A	mested
₹	Exception Ty	25		st on Primary	Offense	Secondary	3. Death	of Offende			. Prosecution			OBTS	Number			Page	Page

EXHIBIT "1"

NARRATIVE CONTINUATION

TEQUESTA	POLICE	DEPARTMENT
and the second		

1
•

	Date of Supplement
2	/ /
ADM	Original Date Reported
	12/16/2010

Case Reference
INFORMATION

On today's date and time, I (Sgt. Turner) met with Kai Hernandez in reference to attempted identity theft. Kai told me she received a telephone call from her private banker (Mark Zeller) who represents USB Bank in New York, advising her that an unknown person(s) attempted to access her financial accounts by pretending to be Kai. All of the security questions asked by a telephone banker were correct except for one question. Due to the incorrect response by the unknown caller, Kai's account was red flagged and the caller was transferred to Mark. According to Kai, Mark knows Kai well and knew the person on the other end of the phone conversation did not sound like his client. After a brief conversation, the called ended. Mark was able to retrieve a copy of the telephone conversation of the unknown caller, which was played back for Kai. Kai immediately recognized the voice on the telephone recording to be that of Julia Salazar.

Julia was once a house sitter and the daughter of a close personal friend of Kai's. Julia is currently a person of interest in the recent theft of approximately twelve thousand dollars in cash among other stolen item from Kai's house while she was on vacation. At this time no access was gained into Kai's financial accounts. I advised Kai to report this incident to all three major credit reporting companies so they can flag her credit accounts. Investigation to continue; no further information at this time.

	Report Contains		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Related Report Number(s)	Name of Officer	Reporting	I.D. Number/Locator Code
-					SGT. J.	TURNER	1138
ш	Signature of Officer Reporting		Officer Reviewing (If Applicabl	le)	I.D. Number	Unit	Date
	0 = = =	White the same of the last of	SGT. J. TURNEI		1138	PATROL	12/16/2010
21	Signature of Officer Reviewing		Routed To	Referred To	Assigned To	Ву	Date
ST	0====						/ /
Z	Case Status	Clearance Type 1. Arrest	3.Unfounded	A-Adult	Date Cleared	Arrest Number	Number Arrested
ğ	I	2.Except		J-Juvenile	//		
٦	Exception Type 2. Arrest on Pri	mary Offense Affense Without Prosecution	Death of Offender V / W Refused to Co		ution Declined a/No Custody	OBTS Number	Page Page
l	Docoman, c			-F		ţ	{ L L

TEQUESTA POLICE DEPARTMENT 357 TEQUESTA DRIVE POST OFFICE BOX 3273 TEQUESTA, FLORIDA 33469-0273

WITNESS STATEMENT

FLORIDA STATUTES 837.02 AND/OR 925.095 PROVIDES
WHOEVER KNOWINGLY MAKES A FALSE STATEMENT UNDER
OATH SHALL BE GUILTY OF A FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE
PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT UP TO FIVE YEARS AND/OR
A FINE OF UP TO \$500.00.

CASE#: 10-804

DATE: 17/16/10

TIME: 5:53/

NAME: KAI HERMANDET DOB: 5.26.1964 PHONE#: 561. 715.2400

ADDRESS: 335 RIVER DAW CITY: TEQUETA STATE: FL ZIP: 33469

1, KAI HERMANDET, VOLUNTARILY FURNISH THIS INFORMATION TO: S6T. JATOM TURNER
WHO HAS/HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED TO ME AS A POLICE OFFICER(S).

ON FRIDAY, DEC. 10 TH AND THENDAY, DEC. 11/TH, MY PRIME
BANKER (MARK ZELLER) AT URS IN NEW YORK CALLED TO LET ME
KNOW THAT A YOUNG SOUNDING FEMALE HAD TRIED TO GAM ACCES,
TO MY BANK ACCOUNT BY FRANDULENTLY PRETENDING TO BE ME.
MA. LELLER RECOGNIZED THAT THE VOILE ON THE PHONE WAS
NOT MINE, BUT THE PENSON WAS ABLE TO ANSWER ALL THE
SECLIALITY QUESTIONS (DATE + PLACE OF BIRTH, SOCIAL SEC M)
EXCEPT THE NAME OF MY HIGH SCHOOL. MR. ZELLER ASKED
UBS SECURITY TO PLAY THE TAPES OF THE INITIAL PHONE
CONVERSATIONS FOR ME, AND I IMMEDIATELY NECOGNIZED THE
VOICE AS THAT OF JULIA SALIZUR, THE YOUNG WOMAN WHA HAD
BEEN MY HUGE-SITEL IN SEPAEMBER, 2010 THE SAME TIME
\$11,000 IN CASH AND \$1/75 IN POTTERLY PARK SITE CARTS
AND APPROX. I GOO WORTH OF WINE DISAPPEARED FROM MY HOME
ON THE TAPED CONVERTATIONS, JULIA IDENTIFIED HEAVELF AS ME
AND RATTLED DEF MY PERSONAL INFORMATION WITHOUT AND
HESTATIONS IP SHE HAD DRUP KNOWN THE NAME OF MY HIGH

SWORN TO BEFORE ME
THIS LOT DAY OF DEC AD, 200 10 SIGNED:
WITNESS: WITNESS: #138

WITNESS STATEMENT (CONTINUATION)

CASE#: 10 - 804

SHE WOULD HAVE HAD COMPLETE AND UNORMUNE ALCESS TO MY FINANCIAL INFORMATION. SINCE SHE HAD UNIMPEDED A FLEST TO ALL OF MY TELES AND PAPERWORK FOR THE ENTIRE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER, SHE IS IN A POSITION TO VIOLAGE MY PRIVACY AND MY FINANCIAL SECURITY - AND SHE HAS DEMONATRATED THE WILLINGNESS TO DO SO, WITH KNOWLEDGE LIMIT TO THE DAMAGE SHE CON DO TO MY SHE CAN DO TO MY COLEDIT AND My FRANCE. IT WAY BAR ENOUGH TO HAVE SO MUCH CASH AND OTHER VALUABLE / DEMS STOCKEN From ME, BUT THU MAKES ME FORL VIOLATED, SCARED AND TREMENDIURLY AT RISK.

>	
I HEREBY SWEAR AND AFFIRM THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS T	FRUE.
SWORN TO BEFORE ME	1 topo
THIS 16 DAY OF DEZ - AD. 200 (3	SIGNED:
WITNESS:	WITNESS: 1138
	9